payment method as per the attachment. The 
Applicant agrees to be responsible for all fees 
incurred by such remittance.  

5.2 For receipt of the payments for goods and/or services 
hereunder, the Company agrees to receive the 
payment not exceeding VND 340,000,000 (Three 
Hundred and Forty Million Vietnamese Dong) per 
transaction. 

5.3 In case that the 2C2PMerchantID of the Applicant 
under this Agreement has no movement for a six (6) 
month-period continuously, the Applicant agrees to 
pay the Company a monthly fee of VND 850,000 
(Eight Hundred and Fifty Thousand Vietnamese 
Dong), exclusive of VAT or GST, to maintain 
2C2PMerchantID from the seventh month of non-
movement. In event that funds in the Applicant’s 
bank account are not sufficient, the Company 
reserves the right to terminate this Agreement and

[...]

condition of each 123 partner channels (e.g., 
payment counters, bank, etc.) 

6.6 In case that the 123MerchantID of the Applicant 
under this Agreement has no movement for a six (6) 
month-period continuously, the Applicant agrees to 
pay the Company a monthly fee of VND 850,000 
(Eight Hundred and Fifty Thousand Vietnamese 
Dong), exclusive of VAT or GST, to maintain the 
123MerchantID from the seventh month of non-
movement. In event that funds in the Applicant’s 
bank account are not sufficient, the Company 
reserves the right to terminate this Agreement and